
FNO- No. AAIiCHQ/AERA/MYTP-Amritsar/zor9 661 Dated:z4lrzlzorg

The Secr 4ry,
Airpo rts nomic Regulatory Authority of India,
AER-A ding,
Adm strative Complex,
Safd ung Airport

Delhi-rr o

Sub :- Submission of revised Multi Year Tariff orooosal (MYTP) in resoect of
Amritsar roort for the control oeriod (ot / od.Izot-q to tt o 2()2t\

Sir/Madam,

Reference is invited to this office letter dated o9lrrlzotT and letter dated o8m

March zorg received from AERA on the subject noted above (Copy enclosed).

AERA declared Amritsar Airport as the major airport vide letter dated lo.ol'zol9
and further decided to shift control period from o1.o4.2o77-3r.o3.2o22 to o1.o4.2o19 to
31.c3.2c.24. Accordingly, the revised proposal of MYTP of Amritsar Airport considering
the shortfall of FY zorT-r8 and FY zor8-r9 in control period zorg-zozo to zoz3-zoz4has
becn preparcd and enclosed herewith.

MoCA vide letter no. AV-z4or r/4r/zot1-AD (Vol.V) dt.or.lo.2o19 directed AERA
to determine the Tariff of Amritsar Airport which is proposed for leasing in z'd phase of
PPP (copy enclosed).

MoCA vide letter no. 24og2lto l2oo9-AAI dt. 25.o5.2o1o approved UDF at
Amritsar airport for to years. (Copy enclosed).

The Revised proposal has been prepared for Amritsar Airport as per AERA

Methodology.

r.G wth

The Traffic data has been updated up to F.Y.zor8-rg as actual. Thereafter the growth rate
ven b Dte. Of CPMS has been taken which is as under :
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2,CaDex

The details of Proposed Capex are as under:-

a) Expansion of Terminal Buiiding - Rs. Z3O.O7 crs ( Total cost Rs. 243.28 crs. Aero portlon
is gq.Sz%) ( PDC, 2021-2022, March zozz)
Assumption:( 65% civil and 35% electrical).

b) Paraliei Taxi Track: Rs. 98.crs, PDC 2c22-23 (incl. rehab of IAF, PDC 2o2o-21).
c) Expansion of apron for to No.s Code 4C tlpe ( excl. GLF work to be taken up with AI,CMS

work) - Rs.52.41 crs., PDC 2o2o-21.
d) Upgradation of ALCMS & provision of ILCMS for CAT IIIB Lighting-. Rs. 16.35 Crorcs

(excluding Rs.12.39 Cr for 7 years CMAC), and GLF work ( apron), Totaling Rs. 46.52

crs., PDC 2021-22.

e) Interior work of h'irst floor TB- Rs.17.6 cr. - ( Total cost Rs. 18.6 crs.- Aero portion is

94.57%"), PDC 15.o6.2019.

fl SITC of Inline XBIS - 2 Phase- 11.39 crs., PDC 2o2o-21.
g) Body scanners- Rs. ro.45 crs, PDC 2o2o-21.

h) TCV -Rs. 9.2o crs, PDC 2o2o-21.

i) Replacement of flooring Rs. 7.57 Cr. crs ( Total cost I{s. 8.oo crs. Acro portion is g+.Sl%)
(PDC zozr-zz).

j) Runway mechnical sweeper- Rs. 7.3 crs. (PDC 2o2o-21).
k) CFT and RIVs- Rs.S.ocrs. (PDC 2o2o-21).
l) Af RS-Rs. 4.oocrs.(PDC 2o27-22).

m) Provision of A\IDGS for parking bays- Rs. 3.28 crs. (excluding maintenance cost of Rs.

o.s7 crs), (PDC 2019-20).
n) Provision of Tensile Fabric Canopy in front of TB- Rs. 2.25 (Total cost Rs. 2.38 crs' Aero

portion is 94.57o/n), PDC -2o19-2o.
o) Rcplacement of ozNos. outlived Baggage Conveyors Belt by new baggage convcvor in

l)omcstic arrival .- Rs.z.75 crs.( excluding Rs. 2.17cr, for maintenance cost), PDC 2o2o-
21.

p) FIDS: Ils. z crs., PL>C 2021-22.
q) Improvement of Air conditioning system in TB- Rs. 1.73 crs. (Totalcost Rs. r.83crs.Aero

portion is 94.57o/o), PDC 2o19-20.
r) SI1'C of zr9 DV XBIS- Rs. 1.69crs. (PDC-zozo-zr).
s) SITC OF SCCTV- Rs. r.66 crs.( excluding CAMC), PDC zorg-zo.
t) Procurement of Electrical Testing equipment : SH supply Testing And Training of Motrile

Photometric Measuring System and other special Equipments for maintenance ofairfield
Ground Lighting (AGl,) system - Rs. r.6o crs., PDC 2or9-2o.

u) Providing Fixing and installation of fall protection and walkway system on roof of 'fB -
Rs. r.4z cr, (Total cost Rs. r.5 crs. Aero portion is 94.57%), PDC, 2o19-2o.

v) Modification to railing at central cut -out and towards air-corridor and mis work at ops

and security reason - Rs. t.47 cr., PDC 2o79-2o.
w) Provision of road from apron to fire station-Rs. 1.44 cr., PDC 2o2o-21.
x) Replacement of Damaged RIGIDAL almunium standing -sll,light with profilc sheet on

roofofTB- Rs.t.zz cr. ( Total cost Rs. 1.29 crs. Aero portion is 9 +.sl%), PDC 2or9-2o.
y) .fW, MM Bolero, Swift Dzire Truck tractor etc Rs. r.z8 crs.,PDC- control period zotg-

20 to 2023-24.
z) SITC OF SCCTV with for rst and Mezzanine floor. Rs. r.z6 crs.( Flxcluding CAMC), PI)C

210t9-2O.
aa) Replacement ofold outlived DG sets in phase-I Power House Rs. 1.2o crs. PDC 2o2o-21.
bb)SS Dustbin, Sanitary Vending Machine vertical garden PET Bottle Shredder, LFID'lVs-

Rs.r.1o crs. PDC- control period eorg-zo to 2023-24.
cc) Improvement in toilet Rs. o.98crs ( Total cost Rs.1.o3 crs. Aero portion is 94.57%o), PDC

2Ot9-2O.
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As per Alili.A ()uidelines, AUCC has already been conductcd on 13th l)ecembcr 2or9 at Amritsar
It'herein Major Capex Proposed to be taken in control period was discussed before stakcholders.
Thc copy of the minutes of meeting are enclosed.

4. OpcratinLExpen<!i ture

i.Till:-
Ilybrid till as per the guidelines of AERA/National civil Aviation policy zo16, has been
adopted for calculating operating expenditure. Under Hybrid till, the 30% of Non-
Aeronautical Revenue will be used to cross-subsidies the Aeronautical charges. Accordingly,
l{egulatory Asset llase as on or.o4.zor7 has been bifurcated into a) Aeronautical AssetJ6)
Non-Aeronautical Assets and c) Common Assets.

ii.Expenses:-
'l'h-e expenses appearing in the Trial Balance for the F'.y.2o17-18 & F.y. 2o1g-19 has been
bifurcated into a) Aeronautical Expenses b) Non-Aeronautical expenses and cj common
l.)xpenses.

iii.Data :-

The data for expenses, income and assets are actuals for the F'.y.zor7-rg and F.y. zorg-r9
and have been duly audited by CAG.

The space earmarked for Non-Aero activities in existing Terminal Building is 5.43% and
same is considered after expansion of Terminal Building. (scope of work & Drawing
enclosed).

iv.Retirement benefit: -

Allocation for retirement benefit has been allocated for Fy zorT-r8 on provisional basis.
Allocations done in hY 2018-19 wirh 7% increase on year to year basis and additional ro%
(toral q%) increase in the FY 2o22-zs due to start of operation of Expanded 'I'erminal
Building is proposed. This has been accepted by AERA while determiningthe Aeronautical
tariff of Patna Airport and also proposed for varanasi tariff submission alieady approved by
Competent Authority.

v.Overheads: -

Apportionment of cHQ/ RHQ overheads made at cIIe on revenue basis and has been
al located for FY 2o17-r8 on the basis of provisional allocations done in Fy zorT-rg with 5%
tncrease on vear to vear basis. F'urther 95% of CHQ / RHQ overhead expenses have been
considered as Aeronautical activitics. (5% considered for Non- Aeronautical activitics) . 'I'hc
above umotion/basis h vc bcen accepted bv AERA while determininq thc Acronauti cal

of Patna ro asi tariff cad a
ctent Au

The following assumption have been made for projecting incrcase in Fixpenditure and
Revenue duc to operationalize ofthe expanded Terminal Buitding(FYzz-23):
a. Additional to% increase in cost of Pav & Allowances.



eof n ed
ro It f the bu and too/o in watch & Ward.

Additional 5% increase in cost of R&M(Civil) and lo% in R&M (EIect. & Electronics).
Additional 4o% AS ET fo o rea of th increase in cost of
Electricity charges

e. Additional ro% increase in Non-Aeronautical Revenue.( except
land lease and other misc. income.)

The above assumptions have been considered as considered in the tariffproposai of Patna airport
where the new terminal building is also proposed in the control period and AERA has accepted

the same.

5. Fair Rate of Return (FRoR)
FRoR has been taken t4% for F\ 17-18 to FY2o23-24 as per AERA guidelines as internal
resources.

6. Depreciation
AAI's depreciation rate has been calculated upto March zotT (F.Y.zot6-r7). From FY 2017-18

onwards depreciation has been worked out as per rates prescribed by AI)RA.Half yearly rate of
depreciation has been calculated for additions in form 1o(a) for l't year of capitalization.

7. Taxation
'lax Rate have been taken 34.60 8"/o for lnlzotT-t'8, g4.g44% fot FY 2018-19 and z5.t7o/o from I'Y
2o19-2o till Fy 2c23-24 as per Corporate Tax prescribed by CBD'I.
'Ihe Income tax calculation has been worked out on the basis of depreciation rates as per Income
Tax Act.

8. Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR)

ARR has been worked out as per the AERA Methodology considering the above building
blocks: -
ARR= (FROR on Capex+Opcx+ Denreciation+Tax)-1o % of Non-Aeronauti I Revenue

As per the MYTP, Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the first control period on

Lly6rid Till basis (FY 2ot9-2o to FY 2023-24) has been worked out to Rs.852.56 crores and

PV ofTarget revenue is Rs. 637.13 cr. The excess recovery for the FY r7-r8 and FY r8-r9 works

out to Rs. o.85 crs.) The total projected revenue at the proposed rate is 636.00 Cr. against

the target revenue of Rs. 636.28 Cr. The short recovery ofARR Rs. o.z8 Cr' is to be adjusted
in the next control period.

b.

C.

d.

Revenue Stream to recover ARR

The following revenue streams are avaiiable to recover the ARR:

Landing Charges: - Landing charges have been increased based on the average landing
charges of the aircraft and is proposed to increase by 4t% for Domestic landing and by
r8% international landing from the existing charges w.e.f. or.oz.zo20 till 31.tl3.2020. An
increase of 4% thereafter on year on year basis from FY 2o2o-21 onward s is proposed-

The charges have been proposed in order to have a uniformity with other major airports
ofAAJ and have been approved by AERA in the recent past i.e. Patna Airport and proposal

for Varanasi as we1l.

l.



o1.o2.2o2o till 3t.o3.zozo. An increase of 4% thereafter on year on year basis from FY
2o2o-21onwards. Existing and Proposed Landing charges are as under:
The charges have been proposed in order to have a uniformity with other major airports
of -dAI and have been approved by AER-{ and proposal for Varanasi as well.

1ll Fuel Throughput Charges: - In order to rationalize,5% increase is proposed for FY
w.e.f. ot.oz.zozo. No increase is proposed for tJre subsequent years. (Proposed Rate-
Rs.711.5o per KL and Existing Rate-Rs. 677.62 per KL).

Oil Throughput Existing Proposed Increase (%)

Average Through put Rate RS 5

tv UDF:-The above charges have been proposed to recover ARR and balance is proposed to
recover from the UDF. The revise UDF for both Domestic and International are proposed
w-e.f ot.oz.zozo.

48%

PSF(F) is proposed to be subsumed with UDF.
No Increase in UDF for International Passenger is proposed only PSF(F) is subsumed with UDF

v. Aviation Securiw Fee (ASF) will continue to be charged as rate prescribed by MoCA

The up-dated MYTP along with the A-nnual Tariff Proposals is enclosed for your consideration
and approval.

This issues with the approval of Competent Authority
Yours

K.Kamra
211, Q')e

)
IJ

tully,

Encl:- As above
Copy to:

r. Regional Executive Director, AAl,Northern Region,New Delhi
2. Airport Dftector, AAI,Amrits ar, Nrport.leD &g4 

^, 
R cHd,.

Copy for information to: uu

r. OSD to Chairman
z. Member(Planning)

J,- lt

Per departing
passenger

UDF (INR)

Proposed
Percentage

Increase

PSF (F)
Rates UDF Rates

Proposed Rates
(or.oz.zozo

To 3r.o3.zoz4)

77 /- r5|^ /-

International
(PAx) 8s/- 1051/- 774C /-

),.l, {1r,1'-1

a77 62 I 711.s0 I

Domestic (PAX) nsl-

No Increase
I

Executive Director(JVC/Tarififl

a,.z---

Existing
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AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

AMRITSAR AIRPORT . PROPOSED RATE CARD FOR AERONAUTICAL SERVICES

FOR F.Y. 20t9-20
EFFECTIVE FROM 1't FEBRUARY 2O2O TO 31 MARCH 2O2O

(l) (a) Landing Charges - lnternational flights

Above 200 MT

(b) Landing Charges - Domestic Flights

Above 25 MT up to 50 MT

Above 50 MT up to 100

Above 100 MT to 200 MT

Proposed Rate Per Landin (ln INR)

260 Per MT

6500+ 487 per [\ilT in excess of 25 Ml

1 8675+ 563 per MT in excess of 50 M-

46825+ 649 per MT in excess of 100 [lT

111725+ 779 per [vlT in excess of 200MT

Proposed Rate Per Landing (ln INR)

173 Per IVIT

4325+ 303 per MT in excess of 25 MT

11900+ 346 per MT in excess of 50 MT

29200+ 422 per MT in excess of 100 MT

71400+ 476 per MT in excess of 200 MT

Above 100 MT to 200 MT

Weight of the Ai rcraft

Upto 25 MT

Weight of the Aircraft

Above 25 MT up to 50 MT

Above 50 MT up to 100

Upto 25 MT
l

Above 200 MT
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1. No Landing charges shall be payable in respect of a) aircraft with a maximum
certified Capacity of less than 80 seats, being operated by domestic schedule
operators at arrport and b) helicopters of all types C) DGCA approved Flying

school/flying training
institute aircrafts.

2. All domestic legs of lnternational routes flown by lndian Operators will be treated
as Domestic flights as far as landing charges is concerned, irrespective of flight
number Assigned to such flights.

3. Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT (i.e. 1000 kg).
4. FIight operating under Regional connectivity scheme will be completely exempted

from Landing charges from the date of the scheme is operationalized by GOl.

II) PARKING CHARGES

Proposed Rates (ln INR)
Parking Charges per
Hour( First two hours
after free parking

Upto 25 MT 3.37 Per Hour Per lvlT 6.75 Per Hour Per MT

i nUor" 25 MT up to 50 MT

Above 50 MT up to 100

Above 100 MT to 200 MT

84.36+4.50 per Hour
per IVIT in excess of 25
I\/T
196.85+9.00 per MT per
Hour in excess of 50 MT

Parking Charges per
Hour(beyond four hours)

168.73+9.00 per MT per
Hour in excess of 25 tt/T

393.70+18.00 per MT
Hour in excess of 50 [t/lT

p"l.

646 80+1 1.25 per MT
per Hours in excess of
1OO MT

1771.66+12.37 per MT
per Hours in excess of
2OO MT

1293.59+22.50 per IVIT per
Hours in excess of 1 00 MT

Above 200 MT

3543.32+24.75 per l\/T per
Hours in excess of 200 MT

Notes-
1. No parking charges shall be levied for the first two hours. While calculating free parking

period, standard time of '15 minutes shall be added on account of time taken between

touch down time and actual parking time on the parking stand. Another standard time of

1 5 minutes shall be added on account of taxing time of aircraft from parking stand to take

off point. These periods shall be applicable for each aircraft irrespective of actual time

taken in the movement of aircraft after landing and before take-off.
2. For calculating chargeable parking time, part of an hour shall be rounded off to the

nearest hour.
3. Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT.

4. Charges for each period parking shall be rounderJ off to nearest rupee.

I

_ pe riod )

I

Weight of the Aircraft

l

I

L l
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At the in-contact stands and open stands, after free parking, for the next two hours normal
parking charges shall be levied. After thls period, the charges shall be double the normal
parking charges.
It is proposed to waive off the night parking charges in principle for all domestic scheduled

operators at Amritsar Airport if the State Government has brought the rate of tax (VAT)

on ATF < 5%. The above waiver of night parking charges (between 2200 hrs. to 0600

hrs) will be made applicable from the date of implementation oI < Sok tax on ATF by the

State Govt. ln the event of upward revision in the tax rate of ATF by the State Govt., the

relief of free night parking charges will also be deemed to be withdrawn.

Flight operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be completely governed by
AIC issued on this subject by DGCA.

For unauthorized overstay of aircraft an additional charge of Rs. 20.00 per hour per
MT beyond 24 hours is to be payable.

ilt THROUGHPUT CHARGES

7

B

Proposed Rate Per KL (lN !NR)

IV) USER DEVELOPMENT FEES (UDF)

Passenger Proposed UDF
r embarkin assen er

Domestic Rs.335/-
Rs.1 '140l-

PSF IS ro ed to be subsumed in the UDF.F

a) Collection charges: if the payment is made in accordance within period
prescribed under credit policy of AAI, then collection charges at Rs. 5.00 per
departing passenger shall be paid by AAl. No collection charges shall be paid in
case the airline fails to pay the UDF invoice to AAI within the prescribed credit
period or in case of part payment. To be eligible to claim this collection charges,
the airlines should have no overdue on any account with AAl.

b) No collection charges are payable to casual operator/non-sched u led operators.

c) For calculating the UDF in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last

day of the previous month for tickets issued in the 1st fortnight and rate as on 1 Sth

of the month for tickets issued in the 2nd fortnight shall be adopted.

d) Revised UDF charges will be applicable on tickets issued on or after 0110)/2020.
e) No UDF/PSF (Facilitation) will be levied for Transit Passengers.

Rs. 711.501

International Passen er

I

Notes:-
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V) Aviation SecuritYFee: Applicable as prescribed by IVIoCA

VI Exemption from levv and collection from UDF/ASF at the

(a)

(b)

(c)

The Ministry of Civil Aviation, Govt. of lndia vide order no. AV.16011100212008-
AAI dated 30.11.2011 has directed AAI to exempt the following categories of
persons from levy and collection of UDF/ASF.

Children (under age of 2 years),

Holders of Diplomatic Passport,

Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals & airline crew on board for the
particular flight only (this would not include Dead Head Crew, or ground
personnel),

Persons travelling on officral duty on aircraft operated by lndian Armed Forces,

Persons traveling on official duty for United Nations Peace Keeping lVlissions.

TransiVtransfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the
passengers transiting up to 24 hrs. "A passenger is treated in kansit only if
onward travel journey is within 24 hrs. from arrival into airport and is part of the
same ticket, in case 2 separate tickets are issued it would not be treated as
transit passenger").
Passengers departing from the lndian airports due to involuntary re-routing i.e.
technical problems or weather conditions.

(d)

(e)

(0

(s)

VII) GENERAL CONDITION:

a) All the above Charges are excluding GST. GST at the applicable rates are
payable in addition to above charges.

b) Flight operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be completely
exempted from charges as per Order No.2012016-17 dated 31/03/2017 of the
Authority from the date the scheme is operationalized by GOl.

_j

Airports



AIRPO RTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

DIRECTORATE OF CP&MS

CP&MS/1 532/1 0912017 -18t 7'1 1 Date: 15.03.2019

loN

subject: Projection/forecast traffic data for aircrafts, passengers and freight upto
2023-24.

with reference to loN No. AAI/CHQ/REV/AERA/2018-19/43 dated 13.03.2019

regarding above mentioned subject, the projection/forecasted traffic data for aircrafts,

passenger and freight based on 2017-18 upto 2023-24 for Amritsar, Bagdogra and

Varanasi is attached herewith.

The methodology / basis of projections are as given below:-

i. For making forecasts, airport-wise trend analysis for last 10 to 15 years

has been considered.

ii. A higher weightage has been given to the traffic growth witnessed during

3recent past.

The above methodology has been used both for passengers and freight traffic,
whereas the aircraft movements have been projected based on the trends in

passengers and aircraft movement ratios.

Assumptions involved in Traffic Forecast

Assumptions are inevitable in any forecasting process because of uncertainty. lt is
difficult to enumerate and state all the assumptions. The following assumptions have

been made while preparing the current forecast:

i. There will be no major economic disruptions, worldwide or in lndia.

ii. There will be no ma.ior disruption in the operation of air services, globally

or within lndia, due to terrorist activities natural disasters or global /

regional health issues.

iii. There will be no maior hike in the price of aviation fuel.
p- - iv. There will be no major shift in policies that would have a negative impact

on the groMh of air transport.

Adequate infrastructure will be created, and capacity constraints will not

be allowed to operate.
The provisions of adequa
technology, equipment, co

te resources in terms of availability of finance,

1-

3I

nstruction material will b ailablee made av

[+xrP'\

--/"yca$
(nenu croEfil'h lf

\

{)1
\i\? DGM (CP&MS)

\

\... .)i
' / t..)r1GM (JVC / TARIFF CELL)
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Minutes of Meeting

Subject: Airp6rt Users Con$ultative Cornmittee (AtlCC) Meetin6 of SGRDJI Airport, Arnritsar.

ln accordance with AERA Guidelines on the tariff determination for Airports, AUCC Meeting

regarding ma.jor capex proposed in respect of SGRDiI Airport Amritsar was held on 13.12.2019 at

1100 hrs. in the Hotel Rarli:;son [JL.|.J, An]ritsar.

The list of stake holders / officials who attended the AUCC Meeting is enclosed

The meeting started with a welcsrne arJdress by.it. G"M. (Engg. -..Civil), AAl, Amritsar. fhere after
a detailed power point presentation was given to the participants by APD Amritsar

The preserrtation st.rrted with a brief of Amritsar City. its sigrlificance, the existing in{rastructure,

operational details of the Airport. Hi:;tnrical data rin the passenger and aircraft movement

including the forecast growth was also covered.

The foreseen challenges in the current control ileriod and actions proposed to make the airport
future ready were also discussed along with the details ofthe major ongoing and planned capital

projects and impact of the sarne on the t.rriff .

After cletailed presentation, question & answer sussion was conrnrenced. Various questions /
doubts raised by the participating delegates were replied / clarified by Aill officers.

The gist of disr.ussitrn is unr{er

1, Shri Bir Singh Bagga, Station Manager, Air Asia Amritsar Airport
Shri Bir Singh Bagga asked generai qur-,stion rc.igardin6 (i) Congestion in SHA and (ii) Single

corridor of aero bridge in the existinB terminal building anci al:;n asked whether these issues are

being taking care in upconrirrg expansion of terrninal building project or not ?

APD, Amritsar clarified that the proposed expansion o{ terminal building also included a plan for
redesign of existing building wherein the prr:blenr of congestion in SHA wouid be taken care of.
However, he further added that at present the airlines trave beerr requested to practice,

staggered pre erobarkation security clreck procedures tr: reduce congestion, Regarding single

corridor of aerobridge APD infornretj th6t the problern will ire resr:lved during the expansion of
the terminal building. RED, NR further added that the possibility of Longitudinal partition of
existing Air corridor (Passenger Boarding area) rvill he expiored.

2. Shri Negi, Station Manager, Air lndia, Amritsar Airport
Shri Negi inquired atlout the provision for direct trarlsit area in the proposed expansion of
terminal building.



APD replied that the transit area, has already been identified in the existing building wherein
infrastructure pertaining to security checks is to be provided. This shall also be ensured in the
expanded terminal building.

Shri Negi, he further sought whether any provision of local transportation from Airport to city is

being considered in view of incneasing traffic grc}wth at Amritsar airpoft.

ln this regard, Capt. Abhay Chandra, Advisor to Aviation Secretary, Punjab 6ovt. informed that a

letter has already been sent to Transport Conlnriisioner, Go'*,t of Punlab for provision of low

height A/C bus and requested that no Parking Changes may her imposecl on such buses and

designated space for parking be given at the Airport.

APD, Amritsar infr:rrmed that a survey in this regard was conducted by the 1'rarrsport department

before "550th Prakash Parv" further cornmunicatiorr is sitill awaited . \&rith regards tci the parking

Charges he clarified that the request shall be dealt with as per AAI Guidelines.

3. Shri Rarnkishan. Director, A,E[iA

Shri Ramkishan asked about the source of funding of upconring projects, including expansion of
Terminal building.

ED UVC) AAl, CHQ replied that projects will be financed mainly through Internal Resources.

However, for Tariff Calculations of major capex where approval of Department of Expenditure

(Public lnvestment Board) is nequirerJ, financing is also being con:;idered as a mix of Debt (60%)

& lnternal Resources {40%}.

Shri Ramkishan, further asked about the ratic,nale of going in for proposed capex when Amritsar

airport is already shortlisted for privatizatiori.

ED (JVC) repiied that AAI is follorving Govt. of lndia lnstructions in this regard.

Shri Ramkishan, further inquired regardin6 I'raffic proiections irr Par & Aircraft movements in FY

2020-2L showinB increasing trerrd, however ARR calculations sholved a dip in Aero Revenue in FY

2021 (Rs. 72 crs.| as compared to previous year {Rs. J-22 crs.}.

It was informed that ARH has been worked out as per AERA guidelines. Regarding projected drop

in Aero Revenue in 2O2O-21, it was clarified that the existing UDF shall be levied till May 2020 as

per Govt. of lndia instruction at Amritsar Airport, resulting in drop in Proiected Aero Revenue.

AAI also appraised about the huge benefits to passengers as well as airlines & other stakeholders

(e.g. faciiities upgraded tbr rnore passenger's converrierrce and facilitations like transit lounge,



retiring roofir, in line X -F(ay Baggage h4achine etc.l from the expanded ternrinal huilding and

other works agairlst the impact of taritf per passe ger.

AAI adclressed a the queries dr:ubts raised Lry the delegates / stakehc,lder to their satisfaction.

F;nally, the meeting ended with Vote of Thanks brr AAl.

l\
IManoj

Airp(,rt Dirsctsr, Amrit$ar

.D_!srEt&ur$-ro're
Ali Concerned
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Government of Iadia

Ministry of ,Civil Aviation
,,..- 4D, Section
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Tlre Chairman, .

Airpods Ecoaomic Reguiatoly Airthority-,
AEPLA Euiiding S.J. Airpofr;
Niei" Deihi.

_ B-Block, RG. Bhawan,
Safd{ung Airport, New De1hr

Dated 01.10.2019

Yo

(s.K.
Untler Secretary to the Goyt. of India

Tel:246l0361

,,'C)

Subject: proposal for next round of airporh for ieasing through ppp _
regarding.

Sfu.,

Airports Authority of hdia has submitted a Board Resorution passed by AAI tothis Ministry for leasing of :k .rp9rt, ,i, Tri"hy, A_r*;;il;id;;,id#.*
Raipu, and. rndore as a part of second phase of ppp-. 'out 

orrur" ,i*rirpt s, t[. asRA-- has determined tariff for airports at Bbir:aa*r** *a taor" for the period 201 g to 2023.For the remaini::g four airports nameil,-, fu,:ny, V**..1 Amritsar and Raip=ur, the tariff

t. 
. . The tariffs payable are v? 

lTpgrtant input in the bid piocess and ind.eed tariffswourd determine thebid amount fcr i"asrng oraiiports. T.h";;Gil;, i.#J""iaf;t1]rhe Comperent Authority thar .r5,jiii1i!i,;.,afa ait"ml", i"-;tr f,; .i #;;H{p.oposed under ppp ro ensure tanfi ierr*=,na'ion proc;ss ;pp#;;#, il#Ii;iair and objective manner.
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"f. e-;** confemed to the cenftal Govemment underdefiirition. of 'Major Airports' and.Section 42 121 oiarna act, 2008, AERA is directedto dete,nine the airports charges in respect ot: af tn" ,i* aai ^4;;;;##:;PPP process.
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F. No. 24032/ 1O/2o09'AAt
Government of lndia

Ministry of Civil Aviation
*****

w

,a
e.{,,-

To, ut
\
KLtw'E-

t
Sir,

I am directed to refer to AirPoru Authority of lndia's letter No

AAVCHA/ REv/uDF/201o/ 146 dated 20th APril. 2O1O and No'

AAVCHA/ REV/ UDF/2010 dated 22nd APrrl, 2010 on the above subject and to

say that the competent authoritY has apProved levy of ad-hoc User DeveloPment

Fee (in Rs. Per embarking Passengers, inclusive of service tax and collection

charges) at the following rates at Amri6ar, Trichy, Manglore, UdaiPur and

VishakaPatnam a irports:

The Chairman,
Airoorts Authority of lndia
'n"gtock, R. G. Bhawan'

i.:lnirPoa New Delhi -l I oo 03
10&

subiect Levy of User DevebPment F"-",1-U^Dj] at Amritsar' Trichy' Manglore'
Jevr!r!' 

Jda'ipur and vishakapatnam airports'

The levy of User Development Fee at above mentioned rates is subject

t

to

2

the following conditions:

lil AAI would report data related to passenger traffic and ad-hoc UDF

collection to the Co*'n'"nt on a quarterly basis

tii) AAI would t#"";#;;;'J "noht 
to ie'erase other sources ot

aeronautical una'ion-u"l.onautical revenue on one hand and

[Please tum over]

Collection YearinternationaDomesticAirports

No 10910r50AmritsarI l0360r50Tric2 l0825r50loreMan 13 yea( andB
' months

r50UdaiPur4

1 5 years and3
monthsr50VishakaPatnam5

lAA0\

'B' Block. R' G Bhawan'

S. J. Airport, New Delhi -l I 00 03

Date: 25th MaY' 2010

-'-r/aW)

3.



minimize operating and maintenance expenses, on the other, in order
to bring down the UDF ler4y over a period of time. with the ultimate
goal of phasing out of UDF before the proposed le'riy period

r^6
Y-)

3. The ad-hoc UDF levy per passenger and the tenure of UDF 'may be

reviewed once the detailed guidelines fot tariff fixation are notified by the

Government (regulatory till isiues) and thereafter the UDF may be reviewed

every two years, where each parameters of revenue and expenditure stream can

oe minuttety examined. At the stage of final determination of the uDF. the

Governmenl T Regulator should ensure adequate consultation with the users.

Yours faithfully,

(ALOK SHEKHARI
DIRECTORo

o

..:zfl
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